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December 30, 2002

Andrea M. Chelemengos, City Clerk

City of Monte Sereno

18041 Saratoga-Los Gatos Road

Monte Sereno, CA 95030

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-02-332

Dear Ms. Chelemengos:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of the City of Monte Sereno Site and Architecture Commission regarding the statement of economic interests filing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION

1. Are members of Monte Sereno’s newly created Site and Architectural Commission (“commission”) considered to be “planning commissioners” under the Act and, therefore, required to have their statements of economic interests forwarded to the Fair Political Practices Commission (“FPPC”)?

2.
Must members of the newly formed commission file annual statements of economic interests on April 1, 2003? 

CONCLUSION

1. The members of the commission are considered to be planning commissioners and their statements of economic interests must be forwarded to the FPPC.

2. Planning commissioners are required to file annual statements of economic interests due April 1 of each year.  However, an exception to this rule allows those officials who assume office between October 1 and December 31 and file assuming office statements of economic interests to wait to file an annual statement until the following year.  If members of the commission meet the criteria discussed below, they will not file an annual statement until April 1, 2004.

FACTS


The City Council of Monte Sereno has appointed four residents to serve on a newly reorganized commission, the Site and Architectural Commission.  Previously, this commission was comprised of two council members.  The new commission will now meet on a monthly basis to review plans of proposed new residential construction or residential additions/remodels.  It is the charge of this commission to make the required findings whether to approve, conditionally approve or deny the proposal.  The commission’s decision, unless appealed to the city council, is final.


Monte Sereno is an all-residential community and has no other commissions.  The Monte Sereno Site and Architecture Commission has no authority to adopt, delete or otherwise modify the city’s zoning regulations.  This commission merely reviews residential construction proposals for design and neighborhood compatibility.   

ANALYSIS

While many types of public officials file statements of economic interests in accordance with conflict of interest codes promulgated by their respective agencies (sections 87300 et seq.), sections 87200 - 87210 set out the financial interest reporting obligations under which certain specified public officials, including members of planning commissions, must report all of their economic interests.  Although the definition of “planning commission” is not found in the Act, we have previously advised that the members of all planning commissions organized under Government Code section 65100 are “planning commissioners” within the meaning of sections 87200 - 87210.  (West Advice Letter, No. A-82-162.)  You confirmed in a telephone conversation that the commission is organized under section 65100.
  Accordingly, it seems appropriate that the members of the City of Monte Sereno Site and Architecture Commission are de facto planning commissioners under the Act.  Section 87500(g) requires planning commissioners to file original statements of economic interests with their agencies “which shall make and retain a copy and forward the original to the [FPPC] which shall be the filing officer.”

In answer to your question concerning whether or not the commission members must file annual statements due April 1, 2003, regulation 18723(b) requires that planning commissioners file a statement of economic interests on or by April 1 of each year.  However, subsection (c) of regulation 18723 establishes that if a person assumes an office specified in section 87200 between October 1 and December 31 and files an assuming office statement of economic interests pursuant to section 87202, that person need not file an annual statement of economic interests pursuant to section 87203 until one year later.  (Regulation 18723(c).)  Anticipating that the commission members would be considered planning commissioners and, therefore, filers under section 87200, you had requested that each member file an assuming office statement of economic interests.  If the commissioners disclosed under the parameters of section 87202 (copy enclosed) and assumed office between October 1 and December 31, their first annual statements of economic interests will be due on April 1, 2004, and will cover the period beginning the day after assuming office through December 31, 2003.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Adrianne Korchmaros


Political Reform Consultant
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Enclosure
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  Please note that the FPPC does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice. (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71, 77.)





